

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X
In the Matter of, :
 :
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, : Index No. _____
 :
 : Petitioner, :
 :
 : -against- :
 :
NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT, :
 :
 : Respondent, :
 :
 : For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 :
 : of the Civil Practice Law and Rules. :
-----X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION

Respectfully submitted,

Mariko Hirose
Robert Hodgson
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 607-3300
Facsimile: (212) 607-3329
mhirose@nyclu.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND & PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. THE NYPD VIOLATED FOIL BY FAILING TO DISCLOSE
 PURCHASE ORDERS, CONTRACTS, AND SIMILAR RECORDS. 8

 A. The NYPD’s Conclusory Invocation of Exemptions Is Insufficient
 to Justify the Withholding of Records. 9

 B. The NYPD Relies on Exemptions that Are Inapplicable..... 10

 1. Public Access to Acquisition Records Would Not Impair
 Present or Imminent Contract Awards..... 10

 2. Public Access to Acquisition Records Would Not Reveal Trade
 Secrets. 11

 3. Acquisition Records Are Not Exempt Inter-Agency or Intra-
 Agency Materials. 13

 4. Public Access to Acquisition Records Would Not Implicate the
 Law Enforcement Exemption. 13

 5. Public Access to Acquisition Records Would Not Endanger
 Anyone’s Life or Safety..... 16

 6. Public Access to Acquisition Records Would Not Jeopardize
 the NYPD’s Capacity To Guarantee the Security of Its
 Information Technology Assets..... 16

 7. Public Access to Acquisition Records Does Not Violate the
 Homeland Security Information Sharing Act, 6 U.S.C. §
 482(f)(1)..... 17

 8. Public Access to Acquisition Records Does Not Violate the
 Federal Communications Commission’s Regulation, 47 C.F.R.
 § 0.457..... 18

 9. Public Access to Acquisition Records Does Not Violate the
 International Traffic in Arms Regulation, 22 C.F.R. § 121.1. 19

 C. Even if Some Material Is Exempt, the NYPD Cannot Withhold
 Records In Their Entirety..... 22

 II. THE NYPD VIOLATED FOIL BY REDACTING THE NON-
 DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT. 22

 III. THE NYCLU IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES. 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Civil Liberties Union of N. California v Dept. of Justice, 2014 WL 4954277 [ND Cal, Sept. 30, 2014, No. 12-CV-04008-MEJ]15

Am. Civil Liberties Union v Dept. of Homeland Sec., 973 F Supp 2d 306 [SDNY 2013].....15

Am. Civil Liberties Union v Fed. Bur. of Investigation, 2013 WL 3346845 [ND Cal, July 1, 2013, No. 12-03728].....15

Capital Newspapers v Burns, 67 NY2d 562 [1986]18

Capital Newspapers v City of Albany, 15 NY3d 759 [2010].....9

Church of Scientology of New York v State, 46 NY2d 906 [1979].....9

Contr. Plumbers Coop. Restoration Corp. v. Ameruso, 105 Misc 2d 951 [Sup Ct, New York County 1980]11

Cross-Sound Ferry Servs. Inc. v Dept. of Transp., 219 AD2d 346 [3d Dept 1995]10

Data Tree, LLC v Romaine, 9 NY3d 454 [2007].....22

Fink v Lefkowitz, 47 NY2d 567 [1979].....10, 15

Gould v New York City Police Dept., 89 NY2d 267 [1996].....9, 22

Grabell v NY Police Dept., 2016 NY Slip Op 03685, 2016 WL 2636688 [1st Dept May 10, 2016]15

Legal Aid Socy. v New York State Dept. of Corr. & Community Supervision, 105 AD3d 1120 [3d Dept 2013]25

New York State Defenders Assn. v New York State Police, 87 AD3d 193 [3d Dept 2011]25

NYCLU v Erie County Sheriff's Office, 47 Misc 3d 1201(A) [Sup Ct, Erie County 2015] *passim*

People v Weaver, 12 NY3d 433 [2009]3

Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v Food & Drug Admin., 704 F2d 1280 [DC Cir 1983]12

State v Andrews, 2016 WL 1254567 [Md Ct Spec App, Mar. 30, 2016, No. 1496]3, 16

TJS of New York, Inc. v NY State Dept. of Taxation & Fin., 89 AD3d 239 [3d Dept 2011]17

Town of Waterford v NY State Dept. of Env'tl. Conservation, 18 NY3d 652 [2012]..... *passim*

United States v Karo, 468 US 705 [1984]3

<i>Verizon New York v. N.Y. State Pub. Serv. Commn.</i> , 46 Misc 3d 858 [Sup Ct, Albany County 2014], <i>affd</i> , 137 AD3d 66 [3d Dept 2016]	11, 12
<i>Washington Post Co. v New York State Ins. Dept.</i> , 61 NY2d 557 [1984]	9
<i>Zuckerman v Bd. of Parole</i> , 53 AD2d 405 [3d Dept 1976]	18

Statutes and Regulations

ECCN 5A00.1.f.2.....	21
Public Officers Law § 84	9
Public Officers Law § 87	<i>passim</i>
Public Officers Law § 89	10, 25
Restatement [First] of Torts § 757	12
22 CFR § 121	19, 20, 21
22 CFR § 120	19, 20
47 CFR § 0.457	<i>passim</i>
68 Fed Reg 45149 [2003]	18
6 USC § 482.....	8, 17
18 USC § 3123.....	6, 10
22 USC § 2778.....	19
